

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

7-19-2018

Kosmann v. Dinius Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45779

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Kosmann v. Dinius Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45779" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7455.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7455

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DAVID A. KOSMANN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

LEO GILBRIDE,
Defendant,

Supreme Court Docket No. 45779-2018

Canyon County No. CV-2013-795

DAVID A. KOSMANN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

KEVIN DINIUS an individual; and DINIUS
& ASSOCIATES, PLLC, an Idaho professional
limited liability company,

Defendants-Respondents.

Canyon County No. CV-2017-568

REF. NO. 18-82

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CANYON

GENE A. PETTY, District Judge, presiding

Loren K. Messerly, ISB # 7434
Messerly Law, PLLC
2350 E. Roanoke Dr.
Boise, ID 83712
Telephone (208) 407-2188
lorenmesserly@gmail.com
Attorney for Appellant

Robert A. Anderson, Yvonne A. Dunbar
ANDERSON, JULIAN & HULL LLP
250 S. Fifth Street, Suite 700
P. O. Box 7426
Boise, Idaho 83707-7426
raanderson@ajhlaw.com; ydunbar@ajhlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REF. NO. 18-82	i
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
1. Two Issues in Two Cases to Settle at Mediation.	4
2. At Court-Ordered Mediation, the Matters Settle for \$40,000 to Kosmann.	5
3. The Dispute About the Scope of the Mutual Release to Include Counsel.	6
4. Kosmann Meets Alone With Dinius and Everyone Knows Except Messerly.	8
5. Kosmann Puts New Settlement on Record After Threats by Judge Dunn and Dinius. ..	11
6. Judge Dunn Admits Orchestrating Secret Meeting; Messerly States His Objection.	11
7. Dinius and Dunbar Admit \$40,000 Settlement and Unauthorized Communications.	14
8. Dunbar’s Proposed Settlement Agreement.	16
C. Statement of Procedural History.....	16
1. Initial Cross-Motions to Enforce Two Different Settlements.	16
2. The Initial Hearing on the Cross-Motions to Enforce Two Different Settlements.	18
3. Dinius’s Motion to Strike and For Sanctions That Does Not Comply with Rule 11.....	19
4. Kosmann Seeks Sanctions Based on Idaho <i>Runsvold</i> Case That Is Controlling Law.	20
5. Court’s Oral Ruling to Sanction Messerly and Kosmann.	21
6. In First Ruling, the Court Rejects <i>Runsvold</i> and Enforces the New Settlement.	22
7. Court Sanctions Kosmann and Not Dinius.	24
8. Motion to Reconsider Filed to Correct Numerous Errors.....	25
9. Court Refuses to Reconsider Any of Its Rulings.	26
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	27
III. ARGUMENT	28
A. Standard of Review of District Court’s Rulings.	28
B. District Court Refused to Follow Controlling Authority Finding IRPC 4.2 Violation.	28

C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion.	31
1. District Court’s Bases For Not Remediating the Violation Abused Its Discretion.	32
2. Ethical Violation Should Have Resulted In Two Monetary Sanctions.....	34
D. The District Court Incorrectly Enforced the Renegotiated Settlement Agreement.	37
E. The District Court Incorrectly Sanctioned Messerly and Kosmann.	38
1. Sanctions Were Awarded in Violation of Common Sense and Rule 11 Policy.	38
2. Sanctions Were Awarded in Violation of the Mandatory Requirements of Rule 11.....	39
3. The District Court Should Have Sanctioned Dinius/Dunbar for Abuse of Rule 11.	40
F. The District Court Refused to Consider a Supporting Memorandum and Declaration.....	41
G. If Remanded, This Case Should Be Remanded to a Different Judge	42
IV. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.....	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Idaho Cases

<i>Allied Bail Bonds, Inc. v. Cty. of Kootenai</i> , 151 Idaho 405, 258 P.3d 340 (2011).....	43
<i>Idaho Military Historical Soc'y, Inc. v. Maslen</i> , 156 Idaho 624, 329 P.3d 1072 (2014).....	43
<i>Idaho State Bar v. Souza</i> , 142 Idaho 502, 129 P.3d 1251 (2006).....	35
<i>Kosmann v. Gilbride</i> , 161 Idaho 363, 386 P.3d 504 (2016).....	4
<i>Lovey v. Regence BlueShield of Idaho</i> , 139 Idaho 37, 72 P.3d 877 (2003).....	37
<i>Marek v. Hecla, Ltd.</i> , 161 Idaho 211, 384 P.3d 975 (2016).....	41
<i>O'Connor v. Harger Const., Inc.</i> , 145 Idaho 904, 188 P.3d 846 (2008).....	43
<i>Robinson v. Mueller</i> , 156 Idaho 237, 322 P.3d 319 (Ct. App. 2014).....	30
<i>Runsvold v. Idaho State Bar</i> , 129 Idaho 419, 925 P.2d 1118 (1996).....	passim
<i>Seiniger Law Office, P.A. v. N. Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Idaho 241, 178 P.3d 606 (2008).....	41
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 152 Idaho 314, 271 P.3d 712 (2012).....	30
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 143 Idaho 320, 144 P.3d 25 (2006).....	32
<i>Stoner v. Turner</i> , 73 Idaho 117, 247 P.2d 469 (1952).....	42
<i>Talbot v. Ames Const.</i> , 127 Idaho 648, 904 P.2d 560 (1995).....	32
<i>Trees v. Kersey</i> , 138 Idaho 3, 56 P.3d 765 (2002).....	37

Other Cases

<i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Comm. on Legal Ethics v. Simmons</i> , 399 S.E.2d 894 (W. Va. 1990).....	29
<i>Faison v. Thornton</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1204 (D. Nev. 1993).....	34, 35
<i>Featherstone v. Schaerrer</i> , 34 P.3d 194 (Utah 2001).....	35
<i>Fishelson v. Skorupa</i> , No. CIV.A 2001-3173-A, 2001 WL 888369, at *2 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 31, 2001).....	29
<i>Goswami v. DePaul Univ.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	35
<i>Hammond v. City of Junction City, Kan.</i> , 126 F. App'x 886 (10th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against Lucas</i> , 789 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 2010).....	29
<i>In re Discipline of Schaefer</i> , 25 P.3d 191, opinion modified on denial of reh'g, 31 P.3d 365 (Nev. 2001).....	29
<i>In re Glass</i> , 784 P.2d 1094 (Or. 1990).....	29
<i>In re Haley</i> , 126 P.3d 1262 (Wash. 2006).....	29
<i>Larry James Oldsmobile-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 234 (N.D. Miss. 1997).....	35
<i>Medina Cty. Bar Assn. v. Cameron</i> , 958 N.E.2d 138 (Ohio 2011).....	29
<i>Niesig v. Team I</i> , 558 N.E.2d 1030 (N.Y. 1990).....	29
<i>Palmer v. Pioneer Inn Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 59 P.3d 1237 (Nev. 2002).....	35
<i>Parker v. Pepsi-Cola Gen. Bottlers, Inc.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	35

<i>Sandstrom v. Sandstrom</i> , 880 P.2d 103 (Wyo.1994).....	29
<i>Siguel v. Trustees of Tufts Coll.</i> , No. CIV. A. 88-0626-Y, 1990 WL 29199, at *1–2 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 1990).....	29
<i>Smith v. Psychiatric Sols., Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1253, 1261 (11th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Sprauve v. Mastromonico</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D.V.I. 1999).....	29

Rules

ABA Canon of Professional Ethics, Canon 9 (1908)	29
ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility, Ethical Consideration 7-18 (1969)	29
District of Idaho, Local Civil Rules, Rule 83.5	32
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 11, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules—1993 Amendment.....	38, 39, 40, 41
Idaho Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 1.1	14, 30
Idaho Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 1.2	14
Idaho Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.15	17, 18, 30, 34
Idaho Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.16(B).....	17, 25
Idaho Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.2	14
Idaho Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.9	14
Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 11	passim
Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 7	26
Idaho Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 4.2	passim

Statutes

Idaho Code §12-121.....	17, 40, 44
-------------------------	------------

Other Authorities

39 Md. B.J. 57 (2006).....	29
ABA, Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 9.22 (1991).....	36
D.C. Bar, Ethics Op. 258 (1995).....	29
Haw. Disciplinary Bd., Formal Op. 44 (2003)	29
S.C. Bar, Ethics Op. 11-01 (2011).....	29
State Bar of Nev. Standing Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 8 (1987).....	29

Treatises

ABA ANNOTATED MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, p. 420 (Ellen J. Bennett et al. eds., 7th ed. 2011).....	32
G. HAZARD, JR. & W. HODES, THE LAW OF LAWYERING § 41.02 (4th ed. 2017).....	31
G. HAZARD, JR. & W. HODES, THE LAW OF LAWYERING, § 4.2.101 (2d ed. 1993).....	3

Idaho Civil Jury Instructions

Idaho Civil Jury Instruction 6.04.1	37
Idaho Civil Jury Instruction 6.05.7	37
Idaho Civil Jury Instruction 6.27.1	37
